

2019

**Larry Boynton, Individually and On Behalf of the Heirs of Barbara Boynton, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, v. Kennecott Utah Copper, LLC, Appellant/Cross-Appellee, Phillips 66 Company, Conocophillips Company, Pacificorp, Cross-Appellees : Brief of Appellant**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court;; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Rick L. Rose, Kristine M. Larsen, Blake M. Biddulph, Ray Quinney & Nebeker P.C.; Tracy H. Fowler, Stewart O. Peay, Kristin Overton, Kristen A. Baughman, Snell & Wilner, LLP; attorneys for appellant.

Troy L. Booher, Beth E. Kennedy, Dick J. Baldwin, Zimmerman Booher; Richard I. Nemeroff, Barrett B. Naman, Nemeroff Law Firm; Stephen K. Christiansen, Christiansen Law, PLLC; Bret W. Reich; attorneys for appellee.

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Boynton v. Kennecott Utah Copper*, No. 20190259 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_sc2/3428](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3428)

## Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties .....	i
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Issues .....	1
Standards of Review .....	2
Preservation Below.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
<i>Relevant facts</i> .....	3
<i>Relevant procedural history and disposition below</i> .....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
I. This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment Under the Retained Control Doctrine Because UP&L Did Not Actively Participate in the Independent Contractors’ Work.....	13
A. This Court has defined the retained control doctrine and its related active participation standard. ....	15
<i>Thompson v. Jess</i> .....	15
<i>Begaye v. Big D Construction Corp.</i> .....	17
<i>Magana v. Dave Roth Construction</i> .....	19
B. UP&L did not actively participate in the alleged injury-causing activities of its contractors and thus did not retain control of that work.	23
C. Boynton’s retained control argument fails on this record. ....	30
1. <i>Boynton’s cited case law is unhelpful.</i> .....	31
2. <i>Boynton does not demonstrate retained control.</i> .....	35
II. This Court Should Affirm Summary Judgment on the Direct Negligence Claim Because Boynton Has Not Demonstrated that UP&L Owes a Duty of Care to Mrs. Boynton.....	40
A. Boynton fails to adequately brief a direct negligence claim.....	42
B. If the Court reaches the issue anyway, UP&L owed no duty.....	46
1. <i>The first two “plus” factors favor not creating a duty.</i> .....	46
2. <i>The last three “minus” factors favor not creating a duty.</i> .....	51

a. Foreseeability weighs against creating a duty. ....	51
b. Others are best positioned to bear the loss. ....	52
c. General policy considerations weigh against creating a duty here. ....	55
Conclusion.....	57

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 58 (Md. 1998) .....	56
<i>Anderson v. Marathon Petroleum Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	54
<i>Avalos v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	31, 33
<i>B.R. ex rel. Jeffs v. West</i> , 2012 UT 11, 275 P.3d 228 .....	passim
<i>Begaye v. Big D Const. Corp.</i> , 2008 UT 4, 178 P.3d 343 .....	passim
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 608 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 2005) .....	56
<i>Gaytan v. Wal-Mart</i> , 853 N.W.2d 181 (Neb. 2014) .....	32
<i>Georgia Pac., LLC v. Farrar</i> , 69 A.3d 1028 (Md. 2013) .....	27
<i>Gleason v. Salt Lake City</i> , 74 P.2d 1225 (Utah 1937) .....	13
<i>Graves v. N.E. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 28, 345 P.3d .....	50
<i>Herland v. Izaatt</i> , 2015 UT 30, 345 P.3d 661 .....	49
<i>In re Eighth Judicial District Asbestos Litigation</i> , 815 N.Y.S. 2d 815 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 2006) .....	55
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2005) .....	51
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 772 S.W.2d 226 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989) ...	31, 32
<i>Lewis v. N.J. Riebe Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 825 P.2d 5 (Ariz. 1992) .....	16, 32
<i>Magana v. Dave Roth Const.</i> , 2009 UT 45, 215 P.3d 143 .....	passim
<i>Nixon v. Clay</i> , 2019 UT 32, 449 P.3d 11 .....	2
<i>Palmer v. 999 Quebec, Inc.</i> , 2016 ND 17, 874 N.W.2d 303 .....	51
<i>Payne v. Industrial Supply Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 190906234, Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County .....	57
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 416 P.3d 824 (Ariz. 2018) .....	50
<i>Redinger v. Living, Inc.</i> , 689 S.W.2d 415 .....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2018 UT 25, 422 P.3d 815 .....	2, 44
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2005) .....	56
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 497 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	32
<i>Stanley v. Ameren Illinois Co.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	34, 35
<i>Tatera v. FMC Corp.</i> , 2010 WI 90, 786 N.W.2d 810 .....	50

<i>Thompson v. Jess</i> , 1999 UT 22, 979 P.2d 322.....	passim
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009) .....	53, 54
<i>W. Jordan City v. Goodman</i> , 2006 UT 27, 135 P.3d 874.....	46
<i>West v. Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 991 (D.N.H. 1983) .....	33
<i>Widera v. Ettco Wire and Cable Corp.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 306, 611 N.Y.S.2d 569 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., 1994) .....	56

### **Rules**

Utah R. App. P. 24 .....	2, 45, 58
Utah R. Civ. P. 56.....	2

### **Regulations**

37 Fed. Reg. 110 (June 7, 1972), <i>codified at</i> 29 CFR § 1910.1001.....	27, 36
---	--------

### **Other Authorities**

57B Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 1104 (2011).....	24
Black’s Law Dictionary 934 (8th ed. 2004) .....	24
Guido Calabresi, <i>Some Thoughts on Risk Distribution and the Law of Torts</i> , 70 YALE L.J. 499, 545 (1961) .....	54
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 409 (1965) .....	13, 45
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 413 .....	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 414 (1965) .....	14, 16, 19, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 416 .....	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 427 .....	36
W. Prosser & W. Keaton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> 509 (5th ed. 1984) .....	13
